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Commonwealth; 3) requiring Respondents, M&M Iron Works, Mario Perretta, and Sean 

Boyle, to provide an accounting of all proceeds which they received as a result of the 

alleged wrongdoing, and to provide rescission to, and to fairly compensate investors for, 

those losses attributable to the alleged wrongdoing; 4) requiring Respondents, M&M Iron 

Works, Mario Perretta, and Sean Boyle, to disgorge all profits and other direct or indirect 

remuneration received from the alleged wrongdoing; 5) imposing an administrative fine 

on Respondents, M&M Iron Works, Mario Perretta, and Sean Boyle, in such amount and 

upon such terms and conditions as the Director or Presiding Officer may determine; and 

6) taking such further actions which may be in the public interest and necessary and 

appropriate for the protection of Massachusetts investors. 

II. SUMMARY 

 Based on information and belief, between April 2008 and December 2009, M&M 

Iron Works and its President, Mario Perretta, raised at least $4,000,000.00 from 

approximately 39 investors in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.  Many of these 

investments were evidenced by promissory notes made by M&M Iron Works to the 

investors.  However, there are also many investors who never received a promissory note 

from M&M Iron Works.  Sean Boyle, working in association with M&M Iron Works, 

helped find investors in the company.  He played a substantial role in raising this money 

by finding the investors that ultimately invested the majority of this $4,000,000.00. 

  Mario Perretta is the sole owner of M&M Iron Works, LLC (“M&M Iron 

Works”).  According to filings made with the State of Rhode Island and Providence 

Plantations Office of the Secretary of State, M&M Iron Works is a limited liability 

company organized under the state laws of Rhode Island on September 13, 2006.  Since 
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graduating from high school and prior to forming M&M Iron Works, Perretta had created 

and owned several other companies.  M&M Iron, Inc., his most recent company prior to 

M&M Iron Works, was dissolved in 2005, in part to bankruptcy.  Perretta’s family 

members were also involved in, and owned, several steel and construction corporations 

which are no longer active.  Some of these companies were intimately involved with 

M&M Iron Works, sometimes to the extent that Mario Perretta used the equipment of 

these other companies and vice versa.   

 Sean Boyle is a former registered representative of Graystone Nash, Inc., a 

broker-dealer which is no longer registered in Massachusetts or any other state.  Boyle 

also owned and operated a firm that purportedly specialized in financial public relations.  

Prior to working with M&M Iron Works, Boyle had been working as a mortgage broker 

for several mortgage companies in Massachusetts since 2005.  Boyle had mortgage 

clients in Massachusetts and Rhode Island, including one of Perretta’s family members.  

In late 2007, M&M Iron Works hired Boyle on an independent basis to find potential 

investors and provide other miscellaneous services such as, printing business cards and 

ordering work jackets for M&M Iron Works’ workers.   

 In early 2008, M&M Iron Works began actively seeking out investors in order to 

raise capital for M&M Iron Works.  To find potential investors, Boyle began contacting 

several of his former mortgage clients to solicit investing in M&M Iron Works.  With 

M&M Iron Works’ consent, and despite having no official position at M&M Iron Works, 

Boyle presented himself to some prospective investors as M&M Iron Works’ “Vice 

President Pre-Construction Finance.”  Boyle even distributed business cards identifying 
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him as such.  Since April 2008, Boyle has been paid at least $25,000.00 for services 

rendered to M&M Iron Works.  

 By April 2008, Boyle had successfully found investors to place money with 

M&M Iron Works.  One such investor was a former business associate of Boyle’s.  Boyle 

and Perretta showed this investor contracts that M&M Iron Works had or was allegedly 

bidding on and the anticipated profit margins.  They convinced this investor that he 

would be making a short-term investment and would realize a profitable return on his 

money.  This investor’s initial investment was evidenced by a promissory note made 

from M&M Iron Works to the investor.  Between April 2008 and December 2009, this 

investor would invest at least $500,000.00 in M&M Iron Works.  In order to make these 

investments, the investor wrote checks, used cash advances from his credit cards, and 

even borrowed money from his life insurance policy.  Whenever this investor would ask 

Perretta about his investments, Perretta would routinely provide excuses such as: the 

company was having cash flow problems, contractors were not paying what was owed or, 

that funds were tied up in jobs.  Perretta was always able to convince him to be patient on 

the payments and even invest more money. 

 The aforementioned investor was so convinced by Perretta and Boyle of the safety 

and high returns of investing with M&M Iron Works that pursuant to Perretta’s 

encouragement, he convinced at least thirty-six (36) of his friends, family, and 

acquaintances to invest in M&M Iron Works.  Between April 2008 and December 2009, 

these 36 individuals would invest approximately $1,400,000.00 in M&M Iron Works.  

About sixteen (16) of these investors received promissory notes.  The others did not, and 

their investments are only evidenced by the investors’ financial transactions with M&M 
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Iron Works or Perretta.  Funds were often commingled, as evidenced by some occasions 

where investors sent checks and wires to Perretta in his personal capacity, rather than 

M&M Iron Works.  The vast majority of these investors never met Perretta, either prior 

to, or after placing money in the company.  Several of the investors also took out cash 

advances on credit cards, home equity loans or liquidated retirement accounts in order to 

invest in M&M Iron Works.  To date, none of the investors have seen any meaningful 

return on their investments. 

 In June 2008, Boyle approached a former mortgage client about investing in 

M&M Iron Works.  Boyle’s relationship with this investor began when he refinanced the 

investor’s house.  This investor made his first investment of approximately $36,000.00 

that June, as evidenced by a promissory note.  This first investment was fully repaid 

within 120 days according to the terms of the promissory note.  Then, Boyle and Perretta 

sought out this investor for additional investments, which he made.  This course of 

behavior continued for about a year.  By September 2009, this investor had invested 

approximately $2,100,000.00 in M&M Iron Works.   

 Unlike the first investment this investor made, M&M Iron Works never repaid 

any money, despite the terms of the promissory notes signed with each investment.  

Every time this investor would demand payment, Perretta would tell him that money was 

tied up in on-going jobs, or that general contractors were not paying M&M Iron Works 

on time or, that M&M Iron Works actually needed more money.  When this investor 

demanded to be fully repaid, Perretta once again told him that for various reasons, M&M 

Iron Works could not pay at that time.  On August 9, 2009, M&M Iron Works made four 

promissory notes to this investor for a total notional amount of $3,982,135.00, which 
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included the entire $2,100,000.00 that he had invested and all the interest owed.  M&M 

Iron Works was obligated to pay this note in full on December 7, 2009.  To date, this 

investor has received no payments from M&M Iron Works. 

 In April 2008, Boyle approached another former mortgage client.  He had helped 

this client, a senior citizen, refinance her condominium in October 2007.  In April 2008, 

Boyle advised her that she should invest approximately $51,000.00 of the $70,000.00 that 

she received from refinancing into M&M Iron Works.  This senior had sought Boyle’s 

assistance in finding investments to help her with living expenses in retirement.  This 

investor was left with the impression that she was making a short-term investment with a 

high rate of return.  Boyle also left her with the belief that as Vice President of Pre-

Construction Finance, he would be able to keep an eye on her investment.  However, this 

investment was not paid on time.  In order to get any information on the status of her 

investment she had to continually call Perretta and Boyle.  Finally, in September of 2008 

she was paid $7,000 and in December 2009 she was paid another sum of $7,600. 

However, since February 2009 she has not been able to contact Boyle. To date, other than 

the two payments mentioned above, she has received no other payments. 

 On January 29, 2010, Perretta appeared before the Division to provide testimony 

regarding the investments made in M&M Iron Works.  According to Perretta, M&M Iron 

Works received approximately $3,300,000.00 from investors and, currently owes 

investors at least $2,100,000.00.  However, the Division’s investigation revealed that 

M&M Iron Works has raised approximately $4,000,000.00 from Massachusetts investors, 

and has repaid very little principal or interest.  Perretta also told the Division that M&M 

Iron Works currently has no employees and has only one contract worth $50,000.00.  As 
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such, it is very doubtful that M&M Iron Works has the ability to repay any of its 

investors. 

 M&M Iron Works never filed an application for the registration, or notice of 

exemption, either with the Division or with the United States Securities and Exchange 

Commission for securities offered and sold in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 

Additionally, Perretta was never registered in Massachusetts as an agent of a broker-

dealer or issuer, or in any other capacity in the securities business in the Commonwealth.  

During the Relevant Time Period Boyle was not registered in Massachusetts as an agent 

of a broker-dealer or issuer, or in any other capacity in the securities business in the 

Commonwealth. 

III. JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY 

1. The Massachusetts Securities Division is a division of the Office of the 

Secretary of the Commonwealth with jurisdiction over matters relating to securities, as 

provided for by the Act.  The Act authorizes the Division to regulate: 1) the offers, sales, 

and purchases of securities; 2) those individuals offering and/or selling securities; and 3) 

those individuals transacting business as investment advisers within the Commonwealth. 

2. The Division brings this action pursuant to the enforcement authority 

conferred upon it by § 407A of the Act and M.G.L. c. 30A, wherein the Division has the 

authority to conduct an adjudicatory proceeding to enforce the provisions of the Act and 

all Regulations and rules promulgated thereunder. 

3. This proceeding is brought in accordance with §§ 201, 301, and 407A of the 

Act and its regulations.  Specifically, the acts and practices constituting violations 

occurred within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 



 8 

4. The Division specifically reserves the right to amend this Complaint and/or 

bring additional administrative complaints to reflect information developed during the 

current and ongoing investigation. 

IV. RELEVANT TIME PERIOD 

5. Except as otherwise expressly stated, the conduct described herein occurred 

during that approximate time period of April 1, 2008 to date (the “Relevant Time 

Period”). 

V. RESPONDENTS 

6. M&M Iron Works, LLC. (“M&M Iron Works”) is a limited liability company 

organized under the laws of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations on 

September 13, 2006.  According to filings made with the Rhode Island Office of the 

Secretary of State Division of Business Services, Mario Perretta serves as the President of 

M&M Iron Works with last known principal place of business at 450 Potters Avenue, 

Providence, Rhode Island 02907.  A copy of this record of organization from the Rhode 

Island Secretary of State is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

7. Mario Michael Perretta (“Perretta”) is an individual with a last known 

principal place of residence at 25 Ocean Ridge Drive, Charlestown, Rhode Island 02813.  

Perretta has also been known by the same name of “Mario Peretta,” with different 

spelling.  Perretta was not registered in Massachusetts as an agent of a broker-dealer or an 

issuer, or in any other capacity in the securities industry in the Commonwealth during the 

Relevant Time Period.  During testimony to the Division, Perretta stated that since 2003, 

he has pleaded guilty to four felonies for writing checks with insufficient funds, three of 

which occurred in Rhode Island and one in Massachusetts.   
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8. Sean Michael Boyle (“Boyle”) is an individual with a last known principal 

place of residence at 60 West St. Apt. 2, North Attleboro, MA 02760.  Boyle was not 

registered in Massachusetts as an agent of a broker-dealer or an issuer, as an investment 

adviser representative, or in any other capacity in the securities business in the 

Commonwealth during the Relevant Time Period.  Boyle formerly did business in the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts as a mortgage broker with several mortgage companies 

since 2005.  Boyle has an individual CRD number of 1500228 and, was a former 

registered representative of Graystone Nash, Inc., which is no longer registered as a 

broker-dealer in any state.  On March 10, 1991, Boyle was “expelled from membership 

with the NASD … and barred from association with any member of the NASD in any 

capacity.”  According to filings on record with the Massachusetts Secretary of the 

Commonwealth Corporations Division, Boyle was also the President, Treasurer, and 

Secretary of SEDNA Financial, Inc., a financial public relations firm.  SEDNA was a 

corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on October 

10, 1993, and involuntarily dissolved by the Secretary of the Commonwealth on August 

31, 1998, with last known principal place of business at 50 Franklin St., Boston, MA 

02110.  A copy of this record of organization from the Massachusetts Secretary of the 

Commonwealth is attached as Exhibit B. 

VI. ALLEGATIONS OF FACT 

9. According to Perretta, M&M Iron Works, LLC began operations in 2006.   

10. M&M Iron Works is wholly owned and controlled by Perretta. 

11. According to Perretta, M&M Iron Works is, purportedly, a fabricator of 

structural steel and miscellaneous metals, and steel erector. 
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12. According to Perretta, he controls and, is in charge of almost all aspects of the 

company. 

13. During the Relevant Time Period, the total amount of principal invested into 

M&M Iron Works by at least 39 Massachusetts residents was approximately 

$4,000,000.00. 

14. During the Relevant Time Period, M&M Iron Works made promissory notes 

to at least 19 Massachusetts investors and, received investments from approximately 20 

other investors not reflected by promissory notes or any other contract. 

15. During the Relevant Time Period, the principal amount on the promissory 

notes made by M&M Iron Works to Massachusetts investors totaled approximately 

$3,000,000.00. 

16. The promissory notes used to evidence the investor’s investment typically 

called for an interest rate of 14% for the first 120 days and then an interest rate of 18% 

per annum thereafter.  A copy of one such promissory note is attached hereto as Exhibit 

C.
1 

17. According to Perretta, there was not a definite deadline as to when investors 

would be repaid on the notes made by M&M Iron Works. 

18. According to Perretta, the money invested by investors did not operate as 

loans to fund particular projects or transactions, but were used for other expenses as well, 

such as payroll, overhead and operating expenses. 

19. The promissory notes were signed by Perretta as President of M&M Iron 

Works.  See Exhibit C. 

                                                 
1 Names and other private information with respect to investors have been redacted in order to preserve 
confidentiality. 
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20. During the Relevant Time Period, the amount of money invested in M&M 

Iron Works not reflected by promissory notes totaled approximately $1,000,000.00. 

21. The Division found no record of registration for M&M Iron Works, Perretta, 

or Boyle during the Relevant Time Period as investment advisers, investment adviser 

representatives, broker-dealer, broker-dealer agents, issuers or issuer agents. 

22. The Division also searched relevant records and filings databases to determine 

whether M&M Iron Works was a registered security, securities issuer, or had filed a 

notice of exemption from registration. 

23. The Division found no Massachusetts securities registration or notice of 

exemption on behalf of M&M Iron Works during the Relevant Time Period. 

24. The Division found no federal securities registration or federal notice of 

exemption from securities registration filing for M&M Iron Works during the Relevant 

Time Period. 

25. Perretta testified to the Division that M&M Iron Works had raised 

approximately $3,300,000.00 from investors residing in Massachusetts and other states. 

26. Based upon information and belief, the Division’s investigation indicates that 

M&M Iron Works has raised approximately $4,000,000.00 from Massachusetts residents. 

27. According to Perretta, M&M Iron Works currently owes at least 

$2,100,000.00 to its investors. 

28. In testifying before the Division, Perretta admitted that as of January 29, 2010, 

nearly all of the promissory notes made by M&M Iron Works were past due. 

29. In testifying before the Division, Perretta admitted that as of January 29, 2010, 

M&M Iron Works had no employees other than himself. 
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30. In testifying before the Division, Perretta admitted that as of January 29, 2010, 

M&M Iron Works only had one contract worth approximately $50,000.00. 

Other Perretta Associated Businesses 

31. Since from graduating high school in 1993, Perretta has created several steel 

and construction companies.2 

32. Perretta and several others from his family have also been involved in the 

formation and business operations of several steel and construction companies, none of 

which still exist today.3 

33. Perretta told the Division that prior to creating M&M Iron Works, LLC, he 

was the owner of M&M Iron, Inc.  

34. According to filings made with the Rhode Island Office of the Secretary of 

State Division of Business Services, M&M Iron, Inc. was formed on January 10, 2003, 

with his father named as President.  A copy of this record of organization from the Rhode 

Island Secretary of State is attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

35. However, according to the Rhode Island Office of the Secretary of State 

Division of Business Services, M&M Iron, Inc.’s incorporation status was revoked on 

October 5, 2005.  See Exhibit D. 

36. According to testimony by Boyle, M&M Iron, Inc. closed due to bankruptcy. 

                                                 
2 Since 1993 Perretta has formed, and named himself as President of 3 business organizations, including 
Aster Door & Steel, Inc. (formed October 29, 1993, incorporation status revoked November 10, 1998), 
Aster Tile & Stone, Inc. (formed August 1, 1996, incorporation status revoked November 10, 1998), and 
M&M Iron Works, LLC; compiled from records from the Rhode Island Secretary of State.  
3 Several members of Perretta’s family have formed 6 steel and construction companies including: 1) 
M&M Iron Works & Doors, Inc. (formed August 1, 1996, incorporation status revoked November 20, 
2000), PM General Contracting, Inc. (formed June 4, 1998, incorporation status revoked November 20, 
2000), Commercial Door & Hardware, Inc. (formed February 20, 2002, incorporation status revoked May 
31, 2007), New England Commercial Doors, Inc. (formed October 11, 2002, incorporation status revoked 
November 7, 2003), 5) M&M Iron, Inc. (formed January 10, 2003, incorporation status revoked October 5, 
2005), and New England Steel, Inc. (formed December 23, 2009), compiled from the records of Rhode 
Island Secretary of State, except for records for Commercial Door & Hardware, Inc. which can be found 
from records  at the Massachusetts Secretary of the Commonwealth . 
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37. Some of Perretta’s father’s equipment, which was used at his former 

companies, was then used by Mario Perretta’s M&M Iron Works. 

Sean Boyle 

38. Perretta informed the Division that he first met Sean Boyle in approximately 

2005 through Boyle’s mortgage brokerage business. 

39. According to Perretta, Boyle was a mortgage broker whom Perretta met while 

helping a family member.4 

40. Boyle began providing services for M&M Iron Works in approximately 

November 2007. 

41. Boyle confirmed in his testimony to the Division that he was never, to his 

knowledge, an employee of M&M Iron Works. 

42. According to Boyle, he performed most of his services for M&M Iron Works 

from his residence in Massachusetts. 

43. Boyle testified that one of the services he provided to M&M Iron Works was 

finding potential investors in M&M Iron Works.  

44. Boyle testified that he also provided other services to M&M Iron Works, such 

as ordering business cards, work jackets, and shirts for M&M Iron Works’ employees. 

45. While working with M&M Iron Works, Boyle told the Division that his title at 

M&M Iron Works was Vice-President of Pre-Construction Finance.  

                                                 
4 When working as a mortgage broker, Boyle often used Benjamin Wyszynski, a former Rhode Island 
licensed attorney, to complete legal work and act as an escrow agent for Boyle’s clients.  According to an 
October 15, 2008 article in The Providence Journal, Wyzansky was suspended from the practice of law in 
Rhode Island for loaning client funds to M&M Iron Works without his clients’ knowledge or authorization.  
A copy of this article can be found online at http://www.projo.com/news/content/lawyer_suspended_10-15-
08_ROBU7HT_v26.3e28281.html.  A copy of the Supreme Court of Rhode Island’s October 9, 2008 order 
suspending Wyzansky from the practice of law can be found online at 
http://www.courts.ri.gov/supreme/pdf-files/08-261.pdf.  
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46. Boyle had business cards identifying him as “Vice President Pre-Construction 

Finance.”  A copy of Sean Boyle’s business card is attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

47. In early 2008, Boyle began introducing Perretta to individuals, including 

Massachusetts residents, interested in investing money in M&M Iron Works. 

48. According to Perretta, he would typically tell Boyle that he needed a certain 

sum of money, and then Boyle would begin soliciting investors to raise the requested 

amount. 

49. Most of the individuals contacted by Boyle were his former mortgage clients.  

50. Some investors stated that Boyle showed them sales materials such as pictures 

of jobs which they believed M&M Iron Works had completed or was currently working 

on, abstracts or copies of contracts M&M Iron Works supposedly had, and spreadsheets 

of M&M Iron Works’ expected profit margins. 

51. According to Perretta, M&M Iron Works compensated Boyle for his efforts to 

find potential investors. 

52. Boyle acknowledged in his testimony to the Division that M&M Iron Works 

has paid him approximately $25,000.00 to $30,000.00 in compensation for finding 

investors.  

53. Boyle was paid in a variety of unconventional ways for his services to M&M 

Iron Works that appeared to be a way of avoiding detection. 

54. For instance, according to Perretta, on several occasions, M&M Iron Works, 

at Boyle’s request, compensated Boyle for his services by writing checks to Boyle’s 

assistant. 
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55. Further, on other occasions, M&M Iron Works would pay Boyle by loading 

money onto prepaid cards, known as “Green Dot” cards,5 and then phoning Boyle and 

telling him the card number. 

56. Boyle informed the Division that he never invested any of his own money in 

M&M Iron Works. 

INVESTORS 

Investor 1 

57. Boyle introduced Perretta to Investor 1, a Massachusetts resident, in 

approximately June 2008.  

58. Investor 1 was a former mortgage client of Boyle’s. 

59. In June 2008, Investor 1 invested approximately $36,000 with M&M Iron 

Works. 

60. Investor 1’s investment of $36,000 was evidenced by a promissory note made 

by M&M Iron Works, due 120 days from date of execution.  

61. This investment of $36,000 was repaid on its due date and according to the 

terms of the promissory note. 

62. Subsequently, between June 2008 and August 2009, Investor 1 continued to 

make investments in M&M Iron Works, in ad hoc installments of varying amounts, as 

asked by M&M Iron Works.  

63. Investor 1 made these investments from various sources, such as his personal 

savings, and accounts of a company that he owned. 

                                                 
5 “Green Dot” cards are cards in which the purchaser loads money and then the card can be used in the 
same way as one would use a debit card.  “Green Dot” cards are widely available for purchase at stores 
such as local pharmacies. 
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64. By August 2009, Investor 1 had invested a principal amount of approximately 

$2,100,000.00 in M&M Iron Works. 

65. Between June 2008 and August 2009, whenever Investor 1 asked Perretta 

about payment on the promissory notes, Perretta would routinely claim that unexpected 

business expenses had arisen or that general contractors had not paid M&M Iron Works 

for work completed and therefore, M&M Iron Works could not repay Investor 1 at that 

time. 

66. On August 9, 2009 Investor 1 demanded that all moneys owed to him be paid 

in full. 

67. Perretta informed Investor 1 that he could not pay Investor 1 at that time. 

68. On August 9, 2009, M&M Iron Works made four promissory notes to Investor 

1 and his business entities which rolled all moneys owed to Investor 1, approximately 

$2,100,000.00 in principal plus interest owed thereon, into the four promissory notes.  A 

copy of these four promissory notes are attached hereto as Exhibit F. 

69. These four promissory notes have a combined notional value of 

$3,982,135.00, and each have an interest rate of 6.5% for the first 120 days and an 

interest rate of 21% per annum thereafter.  See Exhibit F. 

70. A “Loan Commitment Agreement” also accompanied each of the four 

promissory notes made on August 9, 2009 in which M&M Iron Works promised to pay a 

fee equal to 20% of the notional amount of each promissory note due on December 7, 

2009.  See Exhibit F. 

71. On December 7, 2009, Investor 1 demanded that M&M Iron Works pay the 

four August 9, 2009 promissory notes in full. 
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72. Perretta told Investor 1 that he would not be able to pay on that date, but that 

he would pay Investor 1 by the end of the year. 

73. As of March 30, 2010, M&M Iron works has not paid any interest or principal 

to Investor 1, nor has it paid Investor 1 any money owed on the “Loan Commitment 

Agreements.” 

Investor 2 

74. Investor 2 is a 76-years old Massachusetts resident. 

75. Boyle and Investor 2 had been colleagues for several years during the 1980s. 

76. Boyle told the Division that Investor 2’s son had been a mortgage client of his 

as well. 

77. In or around April 2008, Boyle introduced Investor 2 to Perretta.  

78. Perretta testified that the purpose of meeting with Investor 2 was to attain 

money to help grow M&M Iron Works’ business. 

79. Investor 2 made his first investment in M&M Iron Works in April 2008. 

80. This investment was evidenced by a promissory note made by M&M Iron 

Works to Investor 2.  A copy of this promissory note is attached hereto as Exhibit G.  

81. Between June 2008 and November 2009, Investor 2 made numerous 

investments with M&M Iron Works, with some evidenced by promissory notes, while 

others were not. 

82. Investor 2 also took out cash advances on credit cards as a means to invest 

more money in M&M Iron Works. 

83. Investor 2 also borrowed money from his life insurance policy in order to fund 

his investment with M&M Iron Works. 
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84. To date, Investor 2 has invested at least $500,000 in M&M Iron Works. 

85. Shortly after making his initial investments with M&M Iron Works, Investor 2 

began introducing new investors to Perretta. 

86. According to Perretta, the purpose of continuing to find new investors in 

addition to Investor 2 was to attain capital necessary to grow M&M Iron Works’ business 

and to be able to handle more work.  

87. According to Perretta, Investor 2 never received any compensation for finding 

individuals to invest in M&M Iron Works. 

88. Investor 2 ultimately found at least 36 individuals from Massachusetts that 

invested with M&M Iron Works. 

89. At least 16 of the individuals found by Investor 2 hold signed promissory 

notes from M&M Iron Works evidencing their investment. 

Investor 3 

90. Investor 3 is a 74 years-old Massachusetts senior citizen resident, and a 

former mortgage client of Boyle. 

91. With Boyle acting as her mortgage broker, Investor 3 refinanced her 

condominium in October 2007 and received approximately $70,000.00. 

92. At the time, Boyle told Investor 3 that he would help her invest some of that 

money in order for her to realize some income to help her with living expenses. 

93. In approximately April 2008, Boyle contacted Investor 3 about making an 

investment in M&M Iron Works. 

94. When Boyle met Investor 3, he represented to her that he was working for 

M&M Iron Works and provided her with an M&M Iron Works business card which 
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purported that he, Sean Boyle, was “Vice President Pre-Construction Finance” at M&M 

Iron Works.  See Exhibit E. 

95. Boyle gave Investor 3 several of his M&M Iron Works business cards, and 

asked her to give the card to any friends that might be interested in investing in M&M 

Iron Works.  

96. Boyle also told Investor 3 that he would soon be working at M&M Iron 

Works’ main office and, from there he would be able to protect investors’ investments, 

including hers. 

97. As Boyle was privy to Investor 3’s finances, he suggested that Investor 3 use 

some of the money received from refinancing her condominium to invest in M&M Iron 

Works. 

98. On April 28, 2008, M&M Iron Works made a promissory note to Investor 3 

for a principal amount of $51,450.00.  A copy of this promissory note is attached hereto 

as Exhibit H. 

99. According to the terms of the promissory note, M&M Iron Works was obliged 

to pay her back within 60 days at a 12% rate of interest.  See Exhibit H. 

100. Investor 3 was not paid on time and, had to resort to making repeated phone 

calls to Boyle and Perretta demanding payment. 

101. In August 2008, M&M Iron Works made two checks for a total of $7,000.00 

to Investor 3. 

102. On August 14, 2008, M&M Iron Works made a promissory note to Investor 3 

with a principal amount of $43,890.00.  A copy of this promissory note is attached hereto 

as Exhibit I. 
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103. According to the terms of the new promissory note, M&M Iron Works was 

obliged to pay a 14% rate of interest for 120 days from date of execution and, an interest 

rate of 18% per annum thereafter.  See Exhibit I. 

104. By agreement between M&M Iron Works and Investor 3, the promissory note 

dated August 14, 2008, superseded the promissory note dated April 28, 2008 made by 

M&M Iron Works to Investor 3.  A copy of this promissory note is attached hereto as 

Exhibit J. 

105. When Investor 3 asked Boyle why the principal on the promissory note dated 

August 14, 2008 had been reduced to $43,890.00 from the initial investment of 

$51,450.00, she was told not to worry about it and everything would be fine. 

106. On December 17, 2008, M&M Iron Works wrote a check to Investor 3 for a 

sum of $7,600.00. 

107. On December 17, 2008, that same day, M&M Iron Works made a promissory 

note to Investor 3 with a principal amount of $45,837.00.  A copy of this promissory note 

is attached hereto as Exhibit K. 

108. This promissory note superseded the promissory note dated August 14, 2008. 

109. As of March 30, 2010, M&M Iron Works had not made any further payments 

in principal or interest on this note. 

110. Investor 3 has made repeated calls to Boyle in regards to non-payment of the 

newest promissory note, but has not heard from Boyle since February 2009. 

Investor 4 

111. Investor 4 is a Massachusetts resident and long-time friend of Investor 2. 
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112. In November 2008, Investor 2 told Investor 4 about an investment opportunity 

with M&M Iron Works. 

113. On November 21, 2008, M&M Iron Works made a promissory note to 

Investor 4 with a principal amount of $25,000.00.  A copy of this promissory note is 

attached hereto as Exhibit L. 

114. The promissory note obliged M&M Iron Works to pay a 14% rate of interest 

for 120 days from execution of the note and an interest rate of 18% per annum thereafter.  

See Exhibit L. 

115. Investor 4 used a home equity line of credit as a means to invest this 

$25,000.00 with M&M Iron Works. 

116. On or about December 3, 2008, Investor 4 made a second investment of 

$25,000, evidenced by a second promissory note made from M&M Iron Works.  A copy 

of this promissory note is attached hereto as Exhibit M. 

117. In order to make the second investment of $25,000, Investor 4 once again 

used her home equity as a means to invest this sum in M&M Iron Works. 

118. As of March 30, 2010, neither M&M Iron Works, nor Perretta have paid any 

interest or principal to Investor 4. 

119. Investor 4 has never spoken to or met Perretta. 

Investor 5 

120. In or around June 2008, Investor 2 told Investor 5, a Massachusetts resident, 

about an opportunity to make money by investing in M&M Iron Works. 
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121. On or about June 10, 2008, M&M Iron Works, made a promissory note to 

Investor 5 for a principal amount of $50,000.00.  A copy of this promissory note is 

attached hereto as Exhibit N. 

122. According to the terms of the promissory note, M&M Iron Works was obliged 

to pay a 14% rate of interest for 120 days from execution of the note and an interest rate 

of 18% per annum thereafter.  See Exhibit N. 

123. Upon execution of the note, M&M Iron Works paid Investor 5 $7,000.00 as, 

what M&M Iron Works described as, a “Commitment Fee.”  A copy of this agreement is 

attached hereto as Exhibit O. 

124. Since this payment of $7,000.00, Investor 5 has not received any other 

payment, in interest or principal, from M&M Iron Works. 

125. Investor 5 has never met Perretta. 

Investor 6 

126. Investor 6, a Massachusetts resident, is a family friend of Investor 2. 

127. On or about June 5, 2008, M&M Iron Works made a promissory note to 

Investor 6 for a principal amount of $20,000.00, which amounted to his entire life 

savings.   A copy of this promissory note is attached hereto as Exhibit P. 

128. According to the terms of the promissory note, M&M Iron Works was obliged 

by the note to pay a 14% rate of interest for 120 days from execution of the note and an 

interest rate of 18% per annum thereafter.  See Exhibit P. 

129. Upon execution of the note, Investor 6 was paid $1,400.00 in what he 

understood to be an advance interest payment. 
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130. As of March 30, 2010, Investor 6 has not received any further payments from 

M&M Iron Works, and remains out $20,000.00 in principal. 

Investor 7 

131. Shortly after inheriting $100,000.00 from his deceased mother, Investor 7, a 

Massachusetts resident and long-time friend of Investor 2, invested in M&M Iron Works. 

132. On or about September 22, 2008, M&M Iron Works made a promissory note 

to Investor 7 for a principal amount of $50,000.00.   

133. Investor 7’s check regarding this investment of $50,000.00 was written to 

Mario Perretta.  A copy of this check is attached hereto as Exhibit Q. 

134. In or around December 2008, Investor 7 invested more money in M&M Iron 

Works under the belief that if he did so, M&M Iron Works and Perretta would pay him 

back within a very short period of time. 

135. Under this belief, on December 15, 2008, Investor 7 wired an additional 

$100,000.00 to M&M Iron Works.  A copy of the account statement evidencing this wire 

transfer is attached hereto as Exhibit R. 

136. On December 15, 2008, Investor 7 was paid $10,000.00 advance interest by 

M&M Iron Works, which Investor 7 understood to be interest on his December 15, 2008 

investment, not the September 2008 investment.  

137. In approximately the spring of 2009, Investor 7 began contacting Perretta in 

regards to payment on his investments. 

138. Perretta routinely told him that M&M was having cash flow problems but 

payments would be made shortly. 
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139. As of March 30, 2010, Investor 7 has not received any further payments from 

M&M Iron Works, and remains out $150,000 in principal. 

Investor 8 

140. Investor 8, a Massachusetts resident, has known Investor 2 through business 

dealings since 2000. 

141. In early 2008, Investor 2 told Investor 8 about an investment opportunity with 

M&M Iron Works. 

142. On May 13, 2008, M&M Iron Works made a promissory note to Investor 8 for 

a principal amount of $20,000.00. 

143. Upon execution of this promissory note, M&M Iron Works paid Investor 8 

$2,400.00 advance interest on the promissory note. 

144. On or about October 1, 2010, after non-payment, M&M Iron Works made a 

new promissory note to Investor 8, once again for the principal amount of $20,000.00, 

which superseded the note dated May 13, 2008.  A copy of this promissory note is 

attached hereto as Exhibit S. 

145. Aside from the $2,400.00 payment on May 13, 2008, Investor 8 has received 

no other payments, from M&M Iron Works or Perretta. 

146. Investor 8 has never spoken to or met Perretta. 

Investor 9 

147. Investor 9 is a Massachusetts resident and has been a business client of 

Investor 2 for the past 10 years. 

148. In approximately late spring 2008, Investor 2 approached Investor 9 about an 

investment opportunity with M&M Iron Works. 
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149. On or about June 26, 2008, M&M Iron Works made a promissory note to 

Investor 9 for a principal amount of $25,000.00.  A copy of this promissory note is 

attached hereto as Exhibit T. 

150. According to the terms of the promissory note, M&M Iron Works was obliged 

by the note to pay a 14% rate of interest for 120 days from execution of the note and an 

interest rate of 18% per annum thereafter.  See Exhibit T. 

151. Upon execution of this note, M&M Iron Works paid Investor 8 $2,500.00 

advance interest on the note. 

152. Aside from the $2,500.00 paid on May 13, 2008, Investor 9 has received no 

further payment, in interest or principal, from M&M Iron Works. 

Investor 10 

153. In approximately May 2008, Investor 2 told his long-time friend, Investor 10, 

a Massachusetts resident, about an investment opportunity with M&M Iron Works. 

154. In May 2008, Investor 10 made two investments with M&M Iron Works for a 

total amount of $100,000.00, both evidenced by promissory notes. 

155. On or about May 13, 2008, M&M Iron Works made a promissory note to 

Investor 10 for a principal amount of $50,000.00.  A copy of this promissory note is 

attached hereto as Exhibit U. 

156. According to the terms of the promissory note, M&M Iron Works was obliged 

by the note to pay a 12% rate of interest for 85 days from execution of the note.  See 

Exhibit U. 

157. Investor 10’s check regarding this investment of $50,000.00 was written to 

Mario Perretta.  A copy of this check is attached hereto as Exhibit V. 



 26 

158. On or about May 28, 2008, M&M Iron Works made a second promissory note 

to Investor 10 for a principal amount of $50,000.00.  A copy of this promissory note is 

attached hereto as Exhibit W. 

159. According to the terms of the second promissory note, M&M Iron Works was 

obliged by the note to pay a 12% rate of interest for 85 days from execution of the note.  

See Exhibit W. 

160. Investor 10’s check regarding the second investment of $50,000.00 was 

written to Mario Perretta.  A copy of this check is attached hereto as Exhibit X. 

161. On or about July 22, 2008, Investor 10 made a third investment in M&M Iron 

Works, this time for an amount of $20,000.00. 

162. This $20,000.00 investment was made by an electronic transfer of funds from 

Investor 10’s bank account but, there is no promissory note evidencing this investment of 

$20,000.00. 

163. In April 2009, Investor 10 was approached again to invest additional money in 

M&M Iron Works. 

164. On or about April 28, 2009, Investor 10 paid $20,000.00 in cash to M&M Iron 

Works as a fourth investment in M&M Iron Works but, there is no promissory note 

evidencing this investment of $20,000.00. 

165. On or about November 23, 2009, Investor 10 made another investment of 

$3,000.00 by check in M&M Iron Works but, there is no promissory note evidencing this 

investment of $3,000.00. 

166. As of March 30, 2010, Investor 10 has not received any payments from M&M 

Iron Works, and remains out $143,000.00 in principal. 
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Investor11 

167. Investor 11 is a Massachusetts resident and, has been a friend of Investor 2 for 

about 15 years. 

168. In approximately June 2008, Investor 2 approached Investor 11 about an 

investment opportunity with M&M Iron Works. 

169. On or about July 17, 2008, M&M Iron Works made a promissory note to 

Investor 11 for a principal amount of $20,000.00.  A copy of this promissory note is 

attached hereto as Exhibit Y. 

170. According to the terms of the promissory note, M&M was obliged by the note 

to pay a 14% rate of interest for 120 days from execution of the note and an 18% rate of 

interest per annum thereafter.  See Exhibit Y. 

171. On or about June 13, 2009, Investor 11 invested an additional $15,000.00 in 

M&M Iron Works. 

172. Investor 11 was told that by investing an additional $15,000.00 on June 13, 

2009, M&M Iron Works would repay her $17,500.00 the following day. 

173. On or about June 13, 2009, Investor 11 turned over $15,000.00 to M&M Iron 

Works. 

174. That same day M&M Iron Works wrote a check for $17,500.00 to Investor 11. 

A copy of this check is attached hereto as Exhibit Z. 

175. On June 13, 2009, Investor 11 cashed the check. 

176. Approximately two days later, Investor 11 was informed that the check had 

bounced. 
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177. That same day Investor 11 was advised by the bank that M&M Iron Works 

had in fact closed the account upon which the check was to be drawn from several days 

prior to June 13, 2009. 

178. As of March 30, 2010, Investor 11 has not received any payments from M&M 

Iron Works in regards to the promissory note or the additional $15,000.00 invested on 

June 13, 2009. 

Investor 12 

179. Investor 12 is a Massachusetts resident and nephew of Investor 2. 

180. In approximately November 2008, Investor 2 told Investor 12 about an 

investment opportunity with M&M Iron Works. 

181. In order to invest in M&M Iron Works, Investor 12 liquidated his entire 

individual retirement account (“IRA”) and invested $50,000.00 in M&M Iron Works. 

182. Investor 12 informed the Division that M&M Iron Works assured him that 

M&M Iron Works would pay all fees, taxes, and expenses incurred by Investor 12 for 

liquidating his IRA. 

183. Investor 12’s investment is evidenced by a promissory note made by M&M 

Iron Works to Investor 12 on or about November 21, 2008, for a principal amount of 

$50,000.00.  A copy of this promissory note is attached hereto as Exhibit AA. 

184. According to the terms of the promissory note, M&M was obliged by the note 

to pay 14% rate of interest for 120 days from execution of the note and, an interest rate of 

18% per annum thereafter.  See Exhibit AA. 

185. Furthermore, on or about November 26, 2008, Investor 2 contacted Investor 

12 about making a further investment of $15,000.00 in M&M Iron Works. 
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186. On or about November 26, 2008, Investor 12 took a cash advance on his credit 

card and used his home equity to make the requested $15,000.00 investment in M&M 

Iron Works. 

187. As of March 30, 2010, Investor 12 has not received any payments from M&M 

Iron Works in regards to the promissory note or the additional $15,000.00 loaned on 

November 26, 2009, nor has he been compensated for the fees and taxes incurred for the 

early withdrawal from his IRA account. 

Prospective Investor 1 

188. In 2008, Prospective Investor 1, a Massachusetts resident, learned of a 

potential investment opportunity with M&M Iron Works through a mutual acquaintance 

of Investor 2.  

189. Prospective Investor 1 expressed interest in the opportunity and agreed to 

meet Perretta, Boyle and Investor 2 at a hotel in Foxborough, MA on or about May 16, 

2008. 

190. The meeting occurred in the lobby of the hotel. 

191. Prospective Investor 1 told the Division that upon meeting Perretta and Boyle, 

neither was able to produce any business or professional credentials. 

192. During the meeting, Perretta and Boyle asked Prospective Investor 1 to make 

an investment of approximately $30,000.00 to $40,000.00 in M&M Iron Works. 

193. In return for the investment, Perretta proposed to give Prospective Investor 1 

an immediate advanced interest payment of what appeared to be about $8,000.00 in cash, 

which was contained in a shoebox that Perretta had brought to the meeting. 
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194. During the course of this meeting, Prospective Investor 1 asked probing 

questions of M&M Iron Works’ business operations that neither Perretta, nor Boyle, were 

able to answer. 

195. Prospective Investor 1 told Perretta that he did not want to invest in M&M 

Iron Works, and the meeting ended at that time. 

196. In return, Perretta did not want Prospective Investor 1 to be an investor in 

M&M Iron Works. 

197. Prospective Investor 1 was never contacted again by M&M Iron Works. 

Outstanding Subpoenas 

198. On January 29, 2010 the Division conducted an On-the-Record interview of 

Perretta. 

199.  At the conclusion of the On-the-Record interview, Perretta, in his individual 

capacity and in his capacity as President of M&M Iron Works, was hand served two 

subpoenas, one for him as an individual and one for M&M Iron Works, requesting 

documents and information be produced to the Division. 

200. Production of the requested documents and information was due on February 

12, 2010.  

201. As of March 30, 2010, neither M&M Iron Works, nor Perretta have produced 

the requested documents, in full or in part; and as such, both parties are in a state of 

contumacy.  See Exhibit AB, attached hereto, for a copy of the Division’s follow-up letter 

to Perretta and M&M Iron Works regarding the state of contumacy of their respective 

subpoenas. 
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VII. VIOLATIONS OF LAW 

A. COUNT 1 – VIOLATION OF § 201(a) 

ALL RESPONDENTS 

202. Section 201(a) of the Act provides: 

It is unlawful for any person to transact business in this 
commonwealth as a broker-dealer or agent unless he is registered 
under this chapter. 

 
203. Section 401(c) of the Act provides, in pertinent part: 

“Broker-dealer” means any person engaged in the business of effecting 
transactions in securities for the account of others or for his own 
account. 

 

204. The Enforcement Section herein re-alleges and restates the allegations and 

facts set forth in paragraphs 1 through 201 above. 

205. The conduct of the Respondents, M&M Iron Works, LLC, Mario Perretta, and 

Sean Boyle as described above, constitutes a violation of M.G.L. c. 110A, § 201(a). 

B. COUNT II – VIOLATION OF § 201(a) 

PERRETTA 

206. Section 201(a) of the Act provides: 

It is unlawful for any person to transact business in this 
commonwealth as a broker-dealer or agent unless he is registered 
under this chapter. 

 

207. Section 401(b) of the Act provides, in pertinent part: 

“Agent” shall mean any individual other than a broker-dealer who 
represents a broker-dealer or issuer in effecting or attempting to 
effectuate purchases or sales of securities. 

 
208. The Enforcement Section herein re-alleges and restates the allegations and 

facts set forth in paragraphs 1 through 201 above. 
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209. The conduct of Respondent, Mario Perretta, as described above, constitutes a 

violation of M.G.L. c. 110A, § 201(a). 

C. COUNT III – VIOLATION OF § 201(a) 

BOYLE 

210. Section 201(a) of the Act provides: 

It is unlawful for any person to transact business in this 
commonwealth as a broker-dealer or agent unless he is registered 
under this chapter. 

 

211. Section 401(b) of the Act provides, in pertinent part: 

“Agent” means any individual other than a broker-dealer who 
represents a broker-dealer or issuer in effecting or attempting to effect 
purchases or sales of securities. 

 

212. The Enforcement Section herein re-alleges and restates the allegations and 

facts set forth in paragraphs 1 through 201 above. 

213. The conduct of Respondent, Sean Boyle, as described above, constitutes a 

violation of M.G.L. c. 110A, § 201(a). 

D. COUNT IV – VIOLATION OF § 201(b) 

M&M IRON WORKS, LLC 

214. Section 201(b) of the Act provides in pertinent part: 

It is unlawful for any broker-dealer or issuer to employ an agent unless 
the agent is registered. 

 

215. Section 401(c) of the Act provides, in pertinent part: 

“Broker-dealer” means any person engaged in the business of effecting 
transactions in securities for the account of others or for his own 
account. 
 

 

216. Section 401(b) of the Act provides, in pertinent part: 
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“Agent” means any individual other than a broker-dealer who 
represents a broker-dealer or issuer in effecting or attempting to effect 
purchases or sales of securities. 

 

217. The Enforcement Section herein re-alleges and restates the allegations and 

facts set forth in paragraphs 1 through 201 above. 

218. The conduct of Respondent, M&M Iron Works, LLC, as described above, 

constitutes a violation of M.G.L. c. 110A, § 201(b). 

E. COUNT IX – VIOLATION OF § 301 

M&M IRON WORKS, LLC 

219. Section 301 of the Act provides: 

It is unlawful for any person to offer or sell any security in the 
commonwealth unless: (1) the security is registered under this chapter; 
(2) the security or transaction is exempted under section 402; or (3) the 
security is a federal covered security. 

 

220. The Enforcement Section herein re-alleges and restates the allegations and 

facts set forth in paragraphs 1 through 201 above. 

221. The Respondent, M&M Iron Works, LLC, as described above, constitutes a 

violation of M.G.L. c. 110A, § 301. 

VIII. EX-PARTE MOTION TEMPORARY RELIEF 

222. The Enforcement Section re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 

221 above. 

223. An ex-parte temporary cease and desist order issued pursuant to Section 

407A(b) of the Act and Section 10.06(c) of the Regulations is necessary in view of the 

following facts, which establish that any delay in issuing such an order will likely result 

in irreparable harm to the Massachusetts investors: 
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i. The serious nature of the collective Respondents’ alleged 

misconduct; 

ii. The significant number of investors presently impacted by 

Respondents’ alleged misconduct; 

iii. The likelihood that the Respondents will continue to engage in acts 

and practices in violation of the Act and the Regulations; 

iv. The likelihood that the Respondents continuing to engage in acts 

and practices in violation of the Act and the Regulations will result 

in irreparable harm to the public interest if such an order were not 

issued; and 

v. The likelihood that the Enforcement Section will prevail on the 

merits of the Complaint. 

IX. STATUTORY BASIS FOR RELIEF 

224. Section 407A of the Act entitled “Violations; Cease and Desist Orders; Costs” 

provides in pertinent part: 

(a) If the secretary determines, after notice and opportunity for a 
hearing, that any person has engaged in or is about to engage in any 
act or practice constituting a violation of any provision of this chapter 
or any rule or order issued thereunder, he may order such a person to 
cease and desist from such unlawful act or practice and may take 
affirmative action, including the imposition of an administrative fine, 
the issuance of an order for an accounting, disgorgement or rescission 
or any other relief as in his judgment may be  deemed necessary to 
carry out the purposes of this chapter. 
 
(b) If the secretary makes written findings of fact that the public 
interest will be irreparably harmed by delay in issuing an order under 
subsection (a), the secretary may issue a temporary cease and desist 
order. 
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225. The Code of Massachusetts Regulations at 950 CMR 10.06 provides in 

pertinent part: 

(c) Temporary order to cease and desist. Simultaneous with the 
commencement of an adjudicatory proceeding or at any time thereafter 
until conclusion of the proceeding, the Division may request a 
temporary order to cease and desist from the Presiding Officer. The 
request may be made ex parte… 

 
226. The Division herein re-alleges and restates the allegations and facts set forth 

in paragraphs 1 through 221 above. 

227. Respondent, M&M Iron Works, LLC, directly and indirectly, engaged in the 

acts, practices, and courses of business set forth in the Administrative Complaint above, 

and it is the Enforcement Section’s belief that Respondent M&M Iron Works, LLC will 

continue to engage in acts and practices similar in subject and purpose which constitute 

violations of Sections 201 and 301 of the Act if not ordered to cease and desist. 

228. Respondent, Mario Perretta, directly and indirectly, engaged in the acts, 

practices, and courses of business set forth in the Administrative Complaint above, and it 

is the Enforcement Section’s belief that Respondent Mario Perretta will continue to 

engage in acts and practices similar in subject and purpose which constitute violations of 

Section 201 of the Act if not ordered to cease and desist. 

229. Respondent, Sean Boyle, directly and indirectly, engaged in the acts, 

practices, and courses of business set forth in the Administrative Complaint above, and it 

is the Enforcement Section’s belief that Respondent Sean Boyle will continue to engage 

in acts and practices similar in subject and purpose which constitute violations of Section 

201 of the Act if not ordered to cease and desist. 
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X. PUBLIC INTEREST 

230. For any and all of the reasons set forth above, it is in the public interest and, 

will protect Massachusetts investors to enter an Order 1) requiring Respondents, M&M 

Iron Works, LLC, Mario Perretta, and Sean Boyle, to summarily cease and desist from 

further conduct in violation of the Act and Regulations in the Commonwealth; 2) 

requiring Respondents, M&M Iron Works, LLC, Mario Perretta, and Sean Boyle, to 

permanently cease and desist from further conduct in violation of the Act and 

Regulations in the Commonwealth; 3) requiring Respondents, M&M Iron Works, LLC, 

Mario Perretta, and Sean Boyle, to provide an accounting of all proceeds which they 

received as a result of the alleged wrongdoing, and to provide rescission to, and to fairly 

compensate investors for those losses attributable to the alleged wrongdoing; 4) requiring 

Respondents, M&M Iron Works, LLC, Mario Perretta, and Sean Boyle, to disgorge all 

profits and other direct and indirect remuneration received form the alleged wrongdoing; 

5) imposing an administrative fine on Respondents, M&M Iron Works, LLC, Mario 

Perretta, and Sean Boyle, in such amount and upon such terms and conditions as the 

Director or Presiding Officer may determine; and 6) taking such further actions which 

may be in the public interest and necessary and appropriate for the protection of 

Massachusetts investors. 
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XI. RELIEF REQUESTED 

Wherefore, the Enforcement Section of the Division requests that the Director or 

Presiding Office take the following actions: 

A) Find that the sanctions and remedies as detailed herein are in the public 

interest and necessary for the protection of Massachusetts investors; 

B) Find as fact the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 221 inclusive, 

of the Administrative Complaint; 

C) Find that sufficient grounds exist to enter an ex-parte order summarily 

requiring Respondents, M&M Iron Works, LLC, Mario Perretta, and Sean 

Boyle, to cease and desist from further conduct in violation of the Act and 

Regulations in the Commonwealth; 

D) Require Respondents, M&M Iron Works, LLC, Mario Perretta, and Sean 

Boyle, to permanently cease and desist from further conduct in violation 

of the Act and Regulations in the Commonwealth; 

E) Require Respondents, M&M Iron Works, LLC, Mario Perretta, and Sean 

Boyle, to provide an accounting of all proceeds which they received as a 

result of the alleged wrongdoing and to provide rescission to, and to fairly 

compensate investors for those losses attributable to the alleged 

wrongdoing; 

F) Require Respondents, M&M Iron Works, LLC, Mario Perretta, and Sean 

Boyle, to disgorge all profits and other direct and indirect remuneration 

received from the alleged wrongdoing; 






